In considering of pruning, the highest 97.78% fruit growers’ practices one time

pruning for jujube cultivation but the highest 20.00% twice time pruning for

mango cultivation and most of the fruit growers did not practiced any pruning for

homestead fruit cultivation. In case of time of pruning 100% fruit growers

practiced pruning before flowering in banana, while the highest 93.33% fruit

growers practiced fruiting after fruit harvest for hog plum (Table 19). Pruning is

most often accomplished during the winter, commonly referred to as dormant

pruning. Michael, 2004 reported that minimize pruning and removing a portion of

the tree, although dormant pruning is always going to be needed. The best ways

for homeowners to control the height of a fruit tree are to plant a dwarfing

rootstock, prune well, or use a trellis system.

Table 19. Status of training and pruning management in different homestead
fruit trees in Haor areas

Fruit
Trees

Status of pruning and training management practices (%) as per the responses of fruit growers*
Yearly times of training Yearly times of pruning Time of training Time of pruning

Once Twice Thrice No Once Twice Thrice No Yearly
Within
2
years

Within
5
years

Before
flowering

After
fruit
harvest

Mango 8.89 2.22 2.22 86.67 53.33 20.00 2.22 24.44 16.67 16.67 66.67 23.53 67.65

Hog
plum

2.22 2.22 0.00 95.56 31.11 2.22 0.00 66.67 0.00 50.00 50.00 6.67 93.33

Papaya 2.22 0.00 0.00 97.78 8.89 2.22 0.00 88.89 100.00 0.00 0.00 40.00 60.00

Banana 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 22.22 2.22 2.22 73.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00

Orange 6.67 2.22 0.00 91.11 46.67 6.67 2.22 44.44 25.00 50.00 25.00 84.00 16.00

Lemon 24.44 4.44 2.22 68.89 40.00 4.44 4.44 51.11 64.29 21.43 14.29 18.18 81.82

Jujube 28.89 6.67 6.67 57.78 97.78 2.22 0.00 0.00 84.21 10.53 5.26 4.44 95.56

Coconut 2.22 0.00 0.00 97.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Guava 20.00 6.67 11.11 62.22 17.78 4.44 2.22 75.56 82.35 11.76 5.88 9.09 90.91

Star fruit 6.67 2.22 2.22 88.89 26.67 4.44 4.44 64.44 40.00 40.00 20.00 31.25 68.75

Pummelo 15.56 6.67 2.22 75.56 33.33 4.44 2.22 60.00 54.55 36.36 9.09 11.11 88.89

Sapota 2.22 2.22 2.22 93.33 17.78 4.44 4.44 73.33 66.67 33.33 0.00 75.00 25.00

Wax
apple

8.89 2.22 4.44 84.44 13.33 4.44 2.22 80.00 57.14 28.57 14.29 55.56 44.44

*Total fruit growers 45 number in Haor areas

CHAPTER V

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

The study was conducted in Ajmiriganj upazila under Habigonj district and it was

a Haor area. There are five unions in Ajmiriganj upazila, viz. Ajmiriganj,

Kakailseo, Jalsuka, Badalpur, and Shibpasha. Through a survey under the project

BAS-USDA-PALS an update list of 45 family were made who have the fruit trees

of Mango, Hog plum, Papaya, Banana, Orange, Lemon, Jujube, Coconut, Guava,

Star fruit, Pummelo, Sapota and Wax apple in their homestead areas.  Thus, 45

homestead fruit growers constituted the sample of the study. The 45 homesteads